

No. 23-939

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Petitioner,
v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
UNITED STATES JUSTICE FOUNDATION &
POLICY ISSUES INSTITUTE, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JAMES V. LACY
WEWER & LACY, LLP
30011 Ivy Glenn Dr.
Suite 223
Laguna Niguel, CA 92677
(949) 495-3314
james.lacy@wewerlacy.com

CHAD D. MORGAN
Counsel of Record
LAW OFFICE OF
CHAD MORGAN, APC
1950 W. Corporate Way
#12279
Anaheim, CA 92801
(951) 667-1927
chad@chadmorgan.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. A President cannot be charged with a crime unless impeached by the House and convicted by the Senate.....	3
II. Presidential immunity applies to criminal charges prior to impeachment.....	4
A. Impeachment opens the door to the criminal remedy prosecutors seek	4
B. The importance of an independent executive branch tips <i>Fitzgerald's</i> balancing test in favor of immunity ...	5
C. Whatever happens in the upcoming election is an alternative remedy that allows for Presidential immunity	7
CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	3
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982).....	2-5, 7-8
<i>U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. v. Sierra Club, Inc.</i> , 592 U.S. 261 (2021).....	6
CONSTITUTIONS	
U.S. Const., art. I, § 3.....	2, 5
U.S. Const., art. II, § 3	6
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Shane Goldmacher, <i>Voters Doubt Biden’s Leadership and Favor Trump, Times/ Siena Poll Finds</i> , N.Y. Times, Mar. 2, 2024	8
